
Section 690.320  Anthrax (Reportable by telephone immediately, within three hours, upon initial clinical suspicion of the disease) 

a)	Control of Case 

1)	A search shall be made for history of exposure to infected animals or animal products and traced to the place of origin. The reporting of exposures other than from infected animals or animal products shall follow the reportable guidelines for suspect bioterrorist threat or event (see Section 690.800).  The Department will refer information about exposures indicating a domestic animal source within the United States to the Illinois Department of Agriculture and the United States Department of Agriculture.

2)	All anthrax cases shall be reviewed carefully for consideration of a bioterrorist event.

b)	Control of Contacts 
No restrictions. 

c)	Laboratory Reporting 

1)	Laboratories shall report to the local health authority patients who have a positive or suspect positive result on any laboratory test indicative of and specific for detecting Bacillus anthracis infection. 

2)	Laboratories shall forward clinical materials suspected to be positive for Bacillus anthracis to the Department's laboratory. 

3)	Laboratories shall report and submit to the Department's laboratory any food, animal or environmental test results positive for Bacillus anthracis from a case or outbreak investigation.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 18112, effective November 22, 2023)
